
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 26th January, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Members: Cllr M J R Benson
Cann
Moody
Oxborough

Parker
Sampson
Samuel

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 1 December 2015 (previously circulated)

5.  Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Draft Capital 
Programme Proposals for 2016/17

7 - 46

Report of COP Lead Specialist Finance 

6.  Devolution Draft Proposal 47 - 80

Report of Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 

7.  Establishing a Trading Company 81 - 242

Report of Executive Director (Service Delivery & Commercial 
Development) 

8.  Our Plan - Local Plan Arrangements 243 - 250

Report of Lead Specialist Place and Strategy

9.  Community Right to Build Orders - delegated procedure 251 - 258

Report of Lead Specialist Place and Strategy

10.  Affordable Housing - Alternative Models 259 - 268

Report of Specialist Place and Strategy

11.  Safeguarding Policy 269 - 280



Page No

Report of Specialist Housing, Revenues and Benefits





 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 1st  day of DECEMBER 2015 at 2.00pm  
 
Present:    Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr L Samuel 
Cllr J B Moody  Cllr R J Oxborough    
Cllr G Parker               

    
         

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Group Manager – Business Development 
 COP Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues & Benefits 
 S151 Officer 
 Finance Business Partner 
 Head of Building Control Partnership 
 COP Lead Specialist Legal 
 Operations Manager (Environment Services) 

Senior Case Manager 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs R Cheadle; D W Cloke; C N Edmonds; J Evans; 
C R Musgrave; T G Pearce; B Stephens and J Yelland 

 
     
*HC 33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE and Cllr R F D Sampson.
    
 
*HC 34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made: 
 
 

HC 35 URGENT BUSINESS 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one item of urgent business 
to be raised at this meeting which had been deemed urgent in light of the 
associated time constraints.  He then referred to a late report that had been 
circulated to the Committee, entitled ‘Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme’.  
He introduced the report and set out the background, and the COP Lead 
Specialist Housing, Revenues & Benefits responded to specific questions.   
 

  



 
 

Following discussion on this item, it was then RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to voluntarily participate in The Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Scheme.  

 
 
 HC 36 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND DRAFT CAP ITAL 

PROGRAMME PROPOSALS FOR 2016/17 
The Chairman presented a report that set out the budget proposals for both 
revenue budget and capital programme for 2016/17. 
 
Members asked a number of questions and the Chairman and Section 151 
Officer responded in detail to the queries, including the following: 
 
- the Collection Fund was explained in detail; 
- a verbal update on the summary of the main points of the spending 

review was given, particularly in relation to the impact of potential 
changes to the New Homes Bonus; 

- it was confirmed that the outcome of the next triennial pension 
revaluation being due at the end of next year; and  

- assurances were given that the level of reserves were sufficient. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 

  
1. The report be noted; 
2. Officers be instructed to develop a strategy to deliver the best use of the 

affordable housing capital budget of £550,000 and the uncommitted 
New Homes Bonus amounts of £63,000 (in year 15/16) and potentially 
£317,000 (in 16/17) as per 6.9 and 7.3 of the presented agenda report; 
and 

3. The principle of an appropriately graded shared post being employed to 
focus on Economic Development, with the target of the post being self-
financing within two years, as per para 6.9 of the presented agenda 
report be supported; 
 

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

4. car parking charges be frozen for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix F of 
the presented agenda report; 

5. the fees for the Environmental Health Community of Practice are as per 
presented Appendix F; and 

6. authority be delegated to the Community of Practice Lead for 
Environmental Health in consultation with the Lead Hub Committee 
Member, to modify the charges of Food Export Certificates, once the 
outcome of the current review is known. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

HC 37 HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST FORMAL DEVOLUTION BID  
The Chairman introduced a report that set out the detail of a shared 
Devolution Statement of Intent including the authorities within the Heart of 
the South West Bid and the opportunities that would arise for West Devon 
Borough Council from devolution. 
 
Members noted that the Draft Proposal circulated as Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report did not give sufficient weight to Plymouth being a 
marine centre within the section on Strategic Economy. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

 
1. endorse the Leader’s current approach to devolution and the drafting 

of proposals, their submission and negotiation of  a deal for the Heart 
of the South West, namely: 

 
Working with local authorities, National Parks and the Heart of the South 
West Local Enterprise Partnership to deliver full proposals for devolution 
which will seek a formal agreement with Government on a formal 
devolution deal as set out in Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report; 

 
2. note that full Council will consider and be asked to approve the final 

devolution proposal before the end of the year; and 
 

3. in the event of government timescales changing, delegate authority to 
the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to approve the final proposal. 

 
 
*HC 38 T18 BUDGET MONITORING 
 The Chairman presented a report that set out the 2015/16 Quarter 2 position 

in relation to the T18 Budget. 
 
 The Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development) 

advised that the Mobile Locality Officers had now received the Civica mobile 
application that would enable them to upload information whilst out in the 
field. 

 
 The Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) advised that some 

members of staff were still to go through the Assessment process. 
 
 Members noted the comments on space being available to let at Kilworthy 

Park and were assured by officer
[...]
 

presented for approval and noted. 
 
 In respect of Unstarred Minute O&S (E) 22 – Our Plan Review, which 

included a recommendation to the Hub Committee for reference to Council, 
the Hub Committee noted the recommendation and made the following: 

 
 That Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 
 West Devon Our Plan be re-issued for the start of the 2016/17 financial year 

as a document that: 



 
 

 
- Recognises Our Plan as the single comprehensive Council Plan; 
- Restates the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives 
- Establishes the common basis for the Council’s Financial Plan, Asset 

Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plans and Strategies; 
- Establishes long-term and short-term priorities for delivery, including a 

delivery plan commencing in 2016/17; 
- Establishes mechanisms for delivery; and 
- Establishes engagement, monitoring and review procedures; and  
- Provides context for subsequent incorporation of the Local Plan element 

currently subject to separate preparation. 
 
 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 4.50 pm) 

 
 
 

Dated this 
 

 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 26th January  2016 

Title: Budget Proposals Report 2016/17 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council – Budget Proposals 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413  Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

Members are requested to recommend to Council: 
 
(i) To increase Council Tax by 1.99%  

(which equates to a Band D council tax of £212.53 for 2016/17, an 
increase of £4.14 per year or  8 pence per week). This equates to a 
Council Tax requirement of £4,193,941 (as shown in Appendix B1)) 

 
(ii) That the financial pressures in Appendix A of £836,000 are accepted  
 
(iii) That the proposed savings of £845,000 set out in Appendix A are 

 adopted 
 
(iv) That the Collection Fund surplus of £280,000 be agreed 
 
(v) That £1,000,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to balance the 

2016-17 Revenue Budget.  
 
(vi)   That the Budget Surplus of £304,678 is ringfenced for future income 

generation opportunities and held in an Earmarked Reserve for that 
purpose, in accordance with Minute HC 29 (see 1.10) 

(vii)  That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council for 2016/17 is 
£7,253,325 (Appendix B1 and B2) 

 
(viii) To approve the 2016/17 Capital Programme projects totalling £651,000 

as per 8.1 



  

(ix) To finance the 2016/17 Capital Programme of £651,000 by using 
£412,000 of New Homes Bonus funding and £239,000 of Better Care 
Funding (as per 8.1). 

 
(x) That the Council transfers £24,136 of its allocation of New Homes 

Bonus for 2016/17 to an Earmarked Reserve called ‘Community 
Investment Fund – Dartmoor National Park’, to be applied for and 
drawn down by Dartmoor National Park as required. This amount is a 
one-off payment and the position will be considered annually by the 
Council as part of the budget process. The condition is that this is for 
use within the boundaries of the Borough Council only. 

 
 

(xi) That the Council Tax Support Grant of £77,509 be passed onto Town 
and Parish Councils for 2016/17. (This is a reduction of 11.2% from 
2015/16) as per Appendix D. 

 
(xii) That the minimum level of the Unearmarked Revenue Reserves be 

maintained at £750,000 as per Section 9. 
 

(xiii)    That the level of reserves as set out within this report and the 
           assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of budget estimates 
           be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of the Local Government Act 
           2003. 

  

 

1.  Executive summary  

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 
financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2020/21 which 
will help ensure resources are aligned to the outcomes in Our Pla
[...]
io3), then the NHB payments would 
further reduce to £1.076m in 2017/18. Payments would reduce to 
£0.755m by the year 2020/21. 

 



 
 
 
7.7 The Council needs to use approx. £412,000 annually of NHB to fund its 

Capital Programme (for Disabled Facilities Grants and Affordable 
Housing Schemes). Therefore the amounts remaining that could be 
used to fund the Council’s Revenue Base Budget are:- 

 
2017/18  £600,000 
2018/19  £400,000 
2019/20  £300,000 
2020/21  £300,000 
(A contribution of £1,000,000 has still been assumed for 2016-17). 
These are the amounts of New Homes Bonus funding that have been 
modelled in Appendices B1 and B2. 

 
7.8 Therefore in 2016-17, New Homes Bonus is as follows:- 
 

 2016-17 (£) 
Amount receivable 1,745,295 
To fund the current Revenue Budget (1,000,000) 
To fund the Capital Programme (412,000) 
Dartmoor National Park allocation (24,136) 
Balance remaining  
(not committed) 

£309,159 

 
 This means there is an uncommitted amount of £309,159 of New 

Homes Bonus funding in 2016-17. 
 
7.9 Dartmoor National Park (DNP) – On an annual basis Dartmoor 

National Park request a share of the New Homes Bonus to reflect new 
homes delivered within the park. This amounts to £24,136 for 2016/17. 
The money is used to support a local community fund and, for 
example, joint work through the rural housing enabler. Members 
considered this as part of the Budget process and the following system 
is in place:- 
 

• A one off payment is to be agreed on an annual basis based on actual 
completions. 

 
• The allocation received by DNP are to be spent only within those 

parishes falling within the boundaries of the Borough Council. 
 

• The agreed sum is transferred to an Earmarked Reserve called 
‘Community Investment Fund – Dartmoor National Park’ and the DNP 
make an annual application to draw down funds as required in line with 
the process agreed for that fund. 
 
 
 



8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 to 2020/21 
8.1 The table below shows t
[...]
 on the Business Development & Income 

Generation Agenda 

 





 

 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 26 January 2016 

Title: Heart of the South West Formal Devolution 
Bid – Update report 

Portfolio Area: Strategy and Commissioning 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

N/A 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

16 February 2016 

Following full 

Council decision 

Author: Steve Jorden Role: Executive Director 

(Strategy and 
Commissioning) 

Contact: steve.jorden@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations 
 

That Hub Committee recommend Full Council to: 
 

1. Endorse the Leader’s current approach to devolution and the drafting 
of proposals, their submission and negotiation of  a deal for the 

Heart of the South West, namely: 
 

Working with local authorities, National Parks and the Heart of the 

South West Local Enterprise Partnership to deliver full proposals for 
devolution which will seek a formal agreement with Government on a 

formal devolution deal as set out in Appendix 1 
 
2. Note that full Council will consider and be asked to approve the final 

devolution proposal 
 

3. That should government timescales change, or minor amendments 
become necessary, authority be delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service in consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve the 

final proposal.  



 

 

1. Executive summary  

• Devolution for the Heart of the South West (HotSW) is being led 

by the Leaders of Somerset and Devon County Councils, all 
Somerset and Devon Districts, Torbay Council, Plymouth City 

Council, Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks, three Clinical 

Commissioning Groups and the Local Enterprise Partnership.  
 

• Our shared Devolution Statement of Intent was submitted to 
Government on 4 September in response to announcements in 

[...]
: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  
Committee: 

N/A 

Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Yes 

Urgent Decision:  N/A   

Date next steps can 
be taken: 

Recommendation to full Council on 
16th February 2016 

 

 
Authors: 

 
Sophie Hosking,  

Executive Director, Service Delivery & 
Commercial Development 
sophie.hosking@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
Steve Jorden, 

Executive Director, Strategy and 
Commissioning 

steve.jorden@swdevon.gov.uk 
 

 

Recommendations:  To RECOMMEND to Council: 

1.   To establish a Local Authority Controlled Company jointly with South 

Hams District Council to deliver services for West Devon Borough 
Council and South Hams District Council, and to other organisations 
as contracts are won, subject to the further approval of a detailed 

business case and implementation plan; 

2.   That the Council’s waste collection and street cleansing services are 

delivered by the newly formed company when the current contract 
ends in March 2017;  

3.   That the Councils’ costs for the preparation of the detailed business 

case and implementation plan of £300,000 be met from the cost 
pressure built into the 2016/17 Revenue Budget for each Council 

(£150,000 for each Council). 



Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company  
 
 

Page 2 

 

1.0 Executive Summary  
1.1 This report proposes the establishment of a company jointly owned 

by West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council 
for the purpose of: 

o Delivering services to the communities of West Devon and 

South Hams;  

o Generating income by delivering services on behalf of other 

organisations; 

o Creating a vehicle which gives both Councils a mechanism to 
generate profit from certain activities; and 

o Ensuring the future viability of both organisation’s through 
appropriate strategic positioning in the public sector.  

1.2 The staff and services currently provided by the Council’s 
Commercial Services, Customer First and Support Services would 
be transferr
[...]
s' services are outsourced or delivered by other LACCs 

Option A 'as is' 









 
 Our Plan – Local Plan Arrangements 

 
 

Report to: Hub 

Date: 26th January 2016 

Title: Our Plan.  Local Plan Arrangements 

Portfolio Area: Strategy and Commissioning 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:   Overview and Scrutiny 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:       

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)   

Immediately 
after Council 

  

Author: Ross Kennerley  

 

Role: Lead Specialist – Place and 

Strategy  

Contact: 1379    ross.kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

That HUB recommend to COUNCIL that 

1. The principle of a Joint Local Plan within the Housing 
Market Area (HMA) be agreed subject to appropriate 

arrangements being put in place with neighbouring 
planning authorities. 

2. A detailed Collaboration Agreement establishing the 
operation of the Joint Local Plan be developed with 
neighbouring planning authorities (and any other 

relevant organisations). 
3. The Collaboration Agreement include, but not 

necessarily be limited to, the following matters 
• Strategic Context 
• Objectives and Priorities 

• Joint Spatial Framework 
• Governance and working arrangements 

• Local Development Scheme and timescales 
• Evidence 

• Infrastructure 
• Policies 
• Allocations 

• Engagement and Consultation 



 
 Our Plan – Local Plan Arrangements 

 
 

• Resources and Staffing 
• Examination 

• Assessments 
• Monitoring and Review    

4. That a further report be submitted to Hub and Council 

setting out the detailed policy and allocation proposals 
that are to be subject to consultation, consideration and 

submission within the Joint Local Plan element of West 

Devon - Our Plan 
5. That those contents which are to be agreed under 

recommendations 1, 2 and 3 be delegated to the Lead 
Specialist – Place and Strategy, in consult
[...]
LT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

No 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 



 
Community Right to Build Orders – delegated procedure 

 
 

 

Report to: West Devon Hub Committee 

 

Date: 26th January 2016 

Title: Community Right to Build Orders – delegated 

procedure 

Portfolio Area: Strategic Planning and Housing 

  

Wards Affected: all 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:      Internal 

 

 N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision)      

Decision to be 
referred to 

Council on 16 
February 2016 

  

Author: Ross Kennerley 
and Rebecca Black 

Role: Lead Specialist Place and 
Strategy  

Specialist Place and 
strategy 

Contact: Ross.kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

Rebecca.black@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 

 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee 

1. Recommends to Council that the authority to approve the Community 
Right to Build Orders Procedure set out in Appendix 2 be delegated to the 

Lead Specialist, Place and Strategy in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Strategic Planning and Housing and the ward member(s) for the 
relevant neighbourhood area. 

2. Subject to approval of recommendation 1 above, recommends that the 
appropriate changes be made to the Council’s Neighbourhood Planning 

Protocol.  



 
Community Right to Build Orders – delegated procedure 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Council has a 
statutory duty to assist communities in the preparation of Community 
Right to Build Orders (CRtBOs) which are a particular type of 

neighbourhood development order, and to take such Orders through a 
process of examination and referendum. CRtBOs may be applied for by 

community organisations for a specific site and are used to grant planning 
permission in full or outline for a particular type of development. 
 

The Localism Act 2011 (Part 6 chapter 3, schedule 11) sets out the LPA 
responsibilities as: 

 
• Designating the neighbourhood area 

• Advising or assisting communities in the preparation of a 
community right to build order 

• Checking a submitted order meets the legal requirements 

• Arranging for the independent examination of the order 
• Determining whether the community right to build order (CRTBO) 

meets the basic conditions and other legal requirements 
• Subject to the outcome of the referendum, bringing the Order in to 

force (confirmation of the Order). 

 
In addition and because a CRTBO is a type of Neighbourhood 

Development Order (NDO), the LPA are obliged under TCPA 1990 s 61 E – 
Q, to provide advice or assistance to qualifying bodies (as the LPA 
considers appropriate) for the purposes of proposals for NDOs in their 

area.  
NB: There is no requirement to give financial assistance to the qualifying 

body. 
 
(note: s 61 E – Q of TCPA 1990 was inserted by Schedule 9 Part 1 

Localism Act 2011). 
 

This reports sets out the case for adoption of a delegated process to 
enable CRtBO’s to be processed through delegation to lead officers with 
the relevant and necessary safeguards and referral to the lead Member for 

Strategic Planning and Housing in consultation with the ward Member(s) 
as and when required.  

 
It is also recommended that the existing Neighbourhood Planning Protocol 
be updated. This has clear links to the recommendation made in relation 

to Our Plan to provide updated guidance to Neighbourhood Plan groups. 
 

The statutory process requires examination of all CRtBO’s by an 
independent expert followed by public referendum. The delegated 

process simply takes the draft CRtBO as far as the independent 



 
Community Right to Build Orders – delegated procedure 

 
 

 
examiner and is not a substitute for the ultimate decision which is 
taken by p

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Cllr M J R Benson Cann
Moody Oxborough
Parker Sampson
Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service
Helen Dobby Group Manager Commercial Services
Ross Kennerley
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer

45. Declarations of Interest 

(*HC 45)
Members were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be discussed but none were made

46. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

(*HC 46)



At his discretion, the Chairman advised that Item 10: 
‘Affordable Housing – Alternative Models’ had been 
withdrawn from the agenda as this report related to an 
operational matter that did not require Committee 
approval.

47. Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Draft Capital Programme 
Proposals for 2016/17 

(HC 47)
The Chairman presented a report that set out the 
budget proposals for both the revenue budget and 
capital programme for 2016/17.

The Chairman and the s151 Officer responded to 
questions and Members had a brief debate on how 
best to ring fence the predicted budget surplus for 
maximum gain but at the same time debating 
whether the funds were needed to support any 
budget deficit in future years.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED:

 

(i) To increase Council Tax by 1.99%  
(which equates to a Band D council tax of 
£212.53 for 2016/17, an increase of £4.14 per 
year or  8 pence per week). This equates to a 
Council Tax requirement of £4,193,941 (as 
shown in Appendix B1)) 

 
(ii) That the financial pressures as illustrated in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report of 
£836,000 be accepted  
 
(iii) That the proposed savings of £845,000 as set 

out in Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report be adopted 

 
(iv) That the Collection Fund surplus of £280,000 
be agreed 
 
(v) That £1,000,000 of New Homes Bonus funding 

be used to balance the 2016-17 Revenue 
Budget.  



 
(vi) That the Budget Surplus of £304,678 be 

ringfenced for future income generation 
opportunities and held in an Earmarked 
Reserve for that purpose, in accordance with 
Minute HC 29 (paragraph 1.10 of the presented 
agenda report refers) 

(vii) That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council 
for 2016/17 be £7,253,325 (Appendix B1 and 
B2 of the presented agenda report refer) 

 
(viii) That the 2016/17 Capital Programme projects 

totalling £651,000 be approved as set out at 
paragraph 8.1 of the presented agenda report 

  
(ix) That the 2016/17 Capital Programme of 

£651,000 be financed by using £412,000 of 
New Homes Bonus funding and £239,000 of 
Better Care Funding (as set out at paragraph 
8.1 of the presented agenda report) 

 
(x) That the Council transfers £24,136 of its 

allocation of New Homes Bonus for 2016/17 to 
an Earmarked Reserve called ‘Community 
Investment Fund – Dartmoor National Park’, to 
be applied for and drawn down by Dartmoor 
National Park as required. This amount is a 
one-off payment and the position will be 
considered annually by the Council as part of 
the budget process. The condition is that this is 
for use within the boundaries of the Borough 
Council only. 

 
(xi) That the Council Tax Support Grant of £77,509 

be passed onto Town and Parish Councils for 
2016/17. (This is a reduction of 11.2% from 
2015/16) as per Appendix D of the presented 
agenda report 

 
(xii) That the minimum level of the Unearmarked 

Revenue Reserves be maintained at £750,000 
as per Section 9 of the presented agenda 
report 

 
(xiii) That the level of reserves as set out within the 

presented agenda  report and the assessment 
of their adequacy and the robustness of budget 



estimates be noted. This is a requirement of 
Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003.

48. Devolution Draft Proposal 

(HC 48)
The Chairman introduced an update report that set 
out the detail of a shared Devolution Statement of 
Intent from the authorities within the Heart of the 
South West Bid and the opportunities that would 
arise for West Devon Borough Council from 
devolution.

Members raised questions on some of the detail 
within the circulated appendix document that would 
form the basis of future negotiations with central 
Government on the devolution of powers and 
funding.

The Chairman and the Executive Director (Strategy 
and Commissioning) responded to the questions 
raised by Members, and outlined the next steps in 
the process.  Members generally expressed the view 
that this proposal was the best opportunity for West 
Devon Borough Council to have an input into matters 
of a more strategic nature that affect the South 
West.  

One Member asked how the aspirations within the 
document would be linked with the practicalities of 
delivery.  In response, the Chairman drew Members 
attention to the six individual workstreams that were 
in place, and explained that for the proposal to be 
successful it would be important for each of the 
workstreams to link to each other and to work across 
all authorities.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED to:

1. endorse the Leader’s current approach to devolution and 
the drafting of proposals, their submission and 
negotiation of  a deal for the Heart of the South West, 
namely:

Working with local authorities, National Parks and the 
Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 
to deliver full proposals for devolution which will seek a 
formal agreement with Government on a formal 



devolution deal as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report;

2. note that full Council will consider and be asked to 
approve the final devolution proposal; and

3. in the event of government timescales changing, or 
minor amendments becoming necessary, delegate 
authority to the Head of Paid Service, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to approve the final 
proposal.

49. Establishing a Trading Company 

(HC 49)
The Chairman presented a report that proposed the 
establishment of a company jointly owned by West Devon 
Borough Council and South Hams District Council.

The representatives from Grant Thornton were introduced 
and responded to specific queries within their reports that 
they had been asked to produce on the merits of the Waste 
Contract and the Local Authority Controlled Company.

The Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) responded to questions raised by Members.  
These questions covered a number of areas such as Member 
input into the company and the challenging timescale that 
was being proposed.

A number of Members spoke on this item and the majority 
agreed that the proposed timescale whilst challenging, 
should be a focus.  Members also supported the 
recommendations but did note that the risks need to be 
managed.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 

1.   To establish a Local Authority Controlled 
Company jointly with South Hams District Council to 
deliver services for West Devon Borough Council and 
South Hams District Council, and to other 
organisations as contracts are won, subject to the 
further approval of a detailed business case and 
implementation plan;

2.   That the Council’s waste collection and street 
cleansing services are delivered by the newly formed 
company when the current contract ends in March 



2017, subject to the further approval of a detailed 
business case and implementation plan; 

3.   That the Councils’ costs for the preparation of the 
detailed business case and implementation plan of 
£300,000 be met from the cost pressure built into 
the 2016/17 Revenue Budget for each Council 
(£150,000 for each Council).

50. Our Plan - Local Plan Arrangements 

(HC 50)
The Lead Member for Strategic Planning and Housing 
presented a report that updated Members on a refreshed 
approach to the Local Plan element of Our Plan and sought 
approval of the principle of a Joint Local Plan within the 
Housing Market Area.

Members queried whether this approach would assist in a 
more joined up relationship in terms of infrastructure 
assets, particularly to the north of Plymouth. 

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:
1. The principle of a Joint Local Plan within the Housing Market 

Area (HMA) be agreed as set out in Option 2 of the 
presented report, subject to appropriate arrangements being 
put in place with neighbouring planning authorities;

2. A detailed Collaboration Agreement establishing the 
operation of the Joint Local Plan be developed with 
neighbouring planning authorities (and any other relevant 
organisations);

3. The Collaboration Agreement include, but not necessarily be 
limited to, the following matters

a. Strategic Context

b. Objectives and Priorities

c. Joint Spatial Framework

d. Governance and working arrangements

e. Local Development Scheme and timescales

f. Evidence

g. Infrastructure



h. Policies

i. Allocations

j. Engagement and Consultation

k. Resources and Staffing

l. Examination

m. Assessments

n. Monitoring and Review   

4. That a further report be submitted to Hub and Council setting 
out the detailed policy and allocation proposals that are to be 
subject to consultation, consideration and submission within 
the Joint Local Plan element of West Devon - Our Plan

5. That those contents which are to be agreed under 
recommendations 1, 2 and 3 be delegated to the 
Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy, in consultation 
with the Hub Lead Member and Leader.

51. Community Right to Build Orders - delegated procedure 

(HC 51)
The Lead Member for Strategic Planning and Housing presented 
a report that set out the case for adoption of a delegated process 
to enable Community Right to Build Orders to be processed 
through delegation to lead officers with the relevant and 
necessary safeguards and referral to the lead Member Strategic 
Planning and Housing in consultation with the ward member(s) 
as and when required. 

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. That the authority to approve the Community Right to 
Build Orders Procedure (as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
presented report), be delegated to the Lead Specialist, 
Place and Strategy in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Strategic Planning and Housing and the local ward 
member(s) for the relevant neighbourhood area.

2. Subject to approval of recommendation 1 above, that 
the appropriate changes be made to the Council’s 
Neighbourhood Planning Protocol.

52. Safeguarding Policy 

(HC 52)



The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented 
a report that sought to adopt the Safeguarding 
Policy.

A number of Members spoke on the importance of 
safeguarding and having appropriate training in place 
for Members and for staff.  The Lead Specialist 
Housing Revenues and Benefits advised that the 
Devon County Council website contained helpful 
information on this subject.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED to adopt the Safeguarding Policy.

The Meeting concluded at 4.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


